

No. 24-464

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS J. DART, SHERIFF, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

QUINTIN SCOTT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND
PUBLIC POLICY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DRI CENTER FOR LAW
AND PUBLIC POLICY
222 South Riverside
Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 698-6210

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
CHARLES R. QUIGG
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD
LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. Incentive awards do not compensate for a preexisting injury, and defendants do not pay them	3
II. The prospect of an incentive award cannot underwrite Article III standing	5
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	8
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	9
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	10
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3, 8
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better</i> <i>Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	8, 12
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	13
<i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9, 10, 13, 14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3730	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, Article 3, Section 2	8
Other Authorities	
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg &</i> <i>Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed.)	6, 7, 14
